



No. 23-CF-387

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

BRIAN CARRUTH,
APPELLANT,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
APPELLEE,

AND

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
INTERVENOR-APPELLEE.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR-APPELLEE THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIAN L. SCHWALB
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Solicitor General

ASHWIN P. PHATAK
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

THAIS-LYN TRAYER
Deputy Solicitor General

BRYAN J. LEITCH*
ANNE A. DENG
Assistant Attorneys General
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 724-6524 (office)
(202) 741-0649 (fax)

bryan.leitch@dc.gov

*Counsel expected to argue

Clerk of the Court

Received 06/23/2025 08:11 PM

Filed 06/23/2025 08:11 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
1. Legal Background	2
A. The District's firearm regulations.....	2
B. The Second Amendment under <i>Bruen</i> and <i>Rahimi</i>	4
2. Factual Background.....	6
3. Procedural Background	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Court Need Not Address Carruth's Second Amendment Claim At All Because It Is Procedurally Barred Twice Over.....	12
A. Carruth waived his challenge under Rule 12 by failing to raise it in a pretrial motion to dismiss.....	12
B. Carruth at least forfeited his Second Amendment claim, and he has not attempted to show plain error	15
II. Carruth's As-Applied Challenge To D.C. Code § 22-4504(a-1) Fails	17
A. Carruth's only argument on appeal misunderstands District law.....	17
B. In any event, D.C. Code § 22-4504(a-1) comports with the Second Amendment as applied to Carruth	19

1.	Carruth has not shown that his conduct fits within the Second Amendment's plain text.....	19
2.	Carruth's conviction under D.C. Code § 22-4505(a-1) is consistent with the historical tradition of gun regulation	21
C.	Amicus PDS cannot expand Carruth's narrow as-applied claim into a broad facial challenge	29
	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Abed v. United States</i> , 278 A.3d 114 (D.C. 2022)	17
<i>Apartment & Off. Bldg. Ass'n of Metro. Wash. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 203 A.3d 772 (D.C. 2019)	29
<i>Baxter v. United States</i> , 640 A.2d 714 (D.C. 1994)	16
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023)	21
<i>Barton v. State</i> , 66 Tenn. 105 (1874).....	24
<i>Benson v. United States</i> , No. 23-CF-514 (D.C.).....	17
<i>Chew v. United States</i> , 314 A.3d 80 (D.C. 2024)	13
<i>Conley v. United States</i> , 79 A.3d 270 (D.C. 2013)	12, 13
<i>DC Pres. League v. Mayor's Agent for Historic Pres.</i> , 236 A.3d 373 (D.C. 2020)	29
<i>Diffey v. State</i> , 5 So. 576 (Ala. 1889).....	25
<i>*District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	4, 5, 19, 22, 23, 28

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Dubose v. United States</i> , 213 A.3d 599 (D.C. 2019)	30
<i>Fadero v. United States</i> , 180 A.3d 1068 (D.C. 2018)	13, 14
<i>Frey v. Nigrelli</i> , 661 F. Supp. 3d 176 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)	24
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 30 A.3d 161 (D.C. 2011)	10, 19
<i>Givens v. Goldstein</i> , 52 A.2d 725 (D.C. 1947)	29
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Int'l & G.N. Ry. Co. v. Folliard</i> , 1 S.W. 624 (Tex. 1886).....	24
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	29
<i>Md. Shall Issue, Inc. v. Moore</i> , 116 F.4th 211 (4th Cir. 2024) (en banc)	20
<i>Medina v. Whitaker</i> , 913 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 603 U.S. 707 (2024).....	29
<i>Oakland Tactical Supply, LLC v. Howell Twp.</i> , 103 F.4th 1186 (6th Cir. 2024)	20
* <i>NYSRPA, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 27

<i>People v. Cabrera</i> , 230 N.E.3d 1082 (N.Y. 2023).....	14
<i>Plummer v. United States</i> , 983 A.2d 323 (D.C. 2009)	17, 30
<i>Riddick v. United States</i> , 995 A.2d 212 (D.C. 2010)	10
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897).....	4, 20
<i>State v. Jumel</i> , 13 La. Ann. 399 (La. 1858)	23
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840)	23
<i>Tuckson v. United States</i> , 77 A.3d 357 (D.C. 2013)	21
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 914 F.3d 602 (8th Cir. 2019)	25
<i>United States v. Cardona</i> , 88 F.4th 69 (1st Cir. 2023).....	13
<i>United States v. Herrera</i> , 51 F.4th 1226 (10th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 138 F.4th 1244 (10th Cir. 2025)	19
<i>United States v. Perez-Gallan</i> , 125 F.4th 204 (5th Cir. 2024)	31
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 111 F.4th 392 (4th Cir. 2024) (en banc)	20
* <i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024).....	4, 6, 19, 21, 22, 23, 27, 28, 30, 31

<i>United States v. Turner,</i> 124 F.4th 69 (1st Cir. 2024).....	14, 15
<i>Walker v. United States,</i> 201 A.3d 586 (D.C. 2019)	15, 17
<i>Ward v. United States,</i> 318 A.3d 520 (D.C. 2024)	6
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,</i> 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	30
<i>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Regulations</i>	
18 U.S.C. § 926A	3, 8, 18, 27
24 DCMR § 2344	3
1813 Ky. Acts 100	23
1813 La. Acts 172	23
1837 Md. Acts 108.....	24
1871 Tex. Gen. Laws 25	24
1876 Iowa Acts 142	25
1919 Me. Laws 193.....	26
1925 Or. Laws 469.....	25
1927 R.I. Pub. Laws 256.....	26
1929 Iowa Acts 90	26
1935 Wash. Sess. Laws 599.....	25
An Act Against Wearing Swords, &c., ch. 9, <i>in Grants, Concessions, and Original Constitutions of the Province of New Jersey</i> (2d ed. 1881).....	23

<i>An Ordinance Containing Regulations as to Gun-powder (Jul. 27, 1816), reprinted in By-Laws & Ordinances of the City of Pittsburgh (1828)</i>	24
<i>Charter of the City of Brooklyn Passed June 28, 1873 (1877).....</i>	24
D.C. App. R. 44.....	10
D.C. Code § 7-2502.01	1, 2, 17, 18, 27
D.C. Code § 7-2506.01	1
D.C. Code § 22-4504	1, 7, 8, 11, 12, 17, 18, 20, 21, 26, 30, 31
D.C. Code § 22-4504.01	2
D.C. Code § 22-4504.02	3, 18, 21, 27
D.C. Super. Ct. Crim. R. P. 12.....	12, 13, 14, 15
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12.....	13, 15
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	4

Other

<i>C. Pac. R.R. & Leased Lines, Rules, Regulations, & Instructions for the Use of Agents, Conductors, Etc. (1882).....</i>	25
<i>National Firearms Act: Hearings on H.R. 9066 Before the H. Comm. on Ways and Means, 73d Cong. 4 (1934).....</i>	27
<i>N. Pa. R.R., Rules and Regulations for Running the Trains on the North Pennsylvania Railroad (1875).....</i>	25
Peter J. Hugill, <i>Good Roads and the Automobile in the United States 1880-1929</i> , 72 Geographic Rev. 327 (1982)	27
Urlich Bonnell Phillips, <i>Passenger & Freight Regulations of the Charleston & Hamburg Railroad, 1835</i> , in <i>A History of Transportation in the Eastern Cotton Belt to 1860</i> (1908).....	25
<i>Visitor Statistics</i> , Washington, D.C.	28
